

Item No.07

**CS DJ No.490/2022
Surender Pal Vs. Raj Kumar**

19.12.2025

Present: Ms. Pinki, learned proxy counsel for Sh. Dharam Parkash Verma, learned counsel for plaintiff alongwith plaintiff.

Sh. Mahender Pratap Singh (through video conferencing), learned proxy counsel for Sh. Ankit Aggarwal, learned counsel for defendant.

Defendant in person.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

It is submitted jointly that the matter has been settled between the parties and they will file written settlement on record on or before the next date of hearing.

Main counsels of both the parties are not available today.

Both the parties are directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing alongwith written settlement.

List the matter for recording of settlement on **13.03.2026.**

**[Kuldeep Narayan]
DJ-02, South-East,
Saket Court, New Delhi
19.12.2025/sk**