

Item No.03

**CS DJ No.490/2022
Surender Pal Vs. Raj Kumar**

13.03.2026

Present: Sh. D.P. Verma, learned counsel for plaintiff.

Sh. Ankit Aggarwal, learned counsel for defendant.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Vide order dated 12.10.2023, cross-examination of PW-1 was to be conducted, however, subsequently repeated adjournments were sought by both the parties for effecting settlement.

In the given circumstances, the case is adjourned and last opportunity is given for recording settlement, if any, failing which, the cross-examination of PW-1 will be conducted on the next date of hearing.

On joint request, list the case on **25.08.2026**.

**[Kuldeep Narayan]
DJ-02, South-East,
Saket Court, New Delhi
13.03.2026/sk**